COMMISSIONERS MEETING SEPTEMBER 24, 2009

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 24" day of September with the following
members present Greg Green and John Walker. Sandy Ogle was excused.

MEETING: The meeting was called to order by President John Walker.

MINUTES: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to accept the minutes. VVote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

AGENDA: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to approve the agenda. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

BILLS: The following bills were presented for examination and approval:

Name

Gordon Flesch
Global GovEd
Thomas Gerken
The Fine Print
Gordon Flesch
Mrs. Gonzales
Mary Ann Boone
Hocking County Municipal Court
Auto Zone
Farmers Refuse
AEP

Ford Motor Credit
Various Vendors
Dr. TC Hobbs
Saving Hardware

The Ohio Public Defender Comm.

Jason Despetorich
Jason Despetorich
G Drew Rolston
Ellen Riggs
Steven Jackson

Steven Jackson
William Henderson
Donald Kline

Donald Kline

ComDoc

Farmers

Praxair

Henschen & Assoc.

Ohio Valley Trading

Bl Monitoring

Sprint

Ohio Valley Transmission
Hocking Co Engineer
Hocking Valley Scenic Railway
Mitchell Mock & Amber Mock
Coast to Coast
Logan-Hocking Schools
Logan-Hocking Schools
Hocking Co Juvenile Court
Hocking Co Juvenile Court
Ed Green Electric

MASI

AEP

Verizon

ATT

Rose Products

Carpenters Mini Mart
Verizon

South Central Power
Marjie Moore

KFC

Amsterdam Printing
HVCH

MRDD

B&C Communications
Playground World

B&C Communications
Verizon

First Communications
CEAO

CEAO

William Shaw

Oglesby Construction
Shelly Materials

NoO. Purpose

5716 Copier Maintenance, Comm.

5717 Barracuda update, Data Processing

5718 Travel, Common Pleas

5719 Envelopes, Municipal

5720 Copier fees, Municipal

5721 Translation services, Municipal

5722 Magistrate services, Municipal

5723 Bank Fees, Municipal

5724 Supplies, Comm.-Courthouse

5725 Service, Comm.-Courthouse

5726 Service, Comm,

5727 Van, Sheriff

5728 Housing inmates, Sheriff

5729 TB Medical Services, Comm.

5730 Supplies, Veterans

5731 State vs. Sylvester Bailey, Auditor

5732 Roberta Nuzum CRB0900824, Auditor

5733 Jason Thompson CRB0900758, Auditor

5734 Adam H Scurlock 08CR0190, Auditor

5735 Robert L Moss 08CR0139, Auditor

5736 Kevin M Wheaton TRC0902322,
Auditor

5737 Ryan A Nihiser CRB0901010, Auditor

5738 Amy D Perry 09CR0064, Auditor

5739 Chad Williams CRB0900232, Travis
Cinquepalmi CRB0900864, Shawn
Holshuk CRA0900916, Auditor

5740 Justin Adams TRD0901484, Auditor

5741 Copier Lease, Treasurer

5742 Service, Dog & Kennel

5743 Tanks, Dog & Kennel

5744 Support, Municipal

5745 Ammo, Municipal

5746 House Arrest, Municipal

5747 Cell phones, Municipal

5748 Repairs, Municipal

5749 Gasoline, Municipal

5750 Railway Works, CDBG

5751 Easement, CDBG

5752 Ribbon for printer, REA

5753 Yess Program, Juvenile

5754 Yess Program, Juvenile

5755 Substance Abuse, Juvenile

5756 Substance Abuse, Juvenile

5757 Service, Sewer

5758 Testing, Sewer

5759 Service, Sewer

5760 Service, Community Corrections

5761 Service, Community Corrections

5762 Soap, SHSC

5763 Supplies, SHSC

5764 Service, SHSC

5765 Service, SHSC

5766 Special Projects, SHSC

5767 Luches, SHSC

5768 Calendars, SHSC

5769 Drug Tests, SHSC

5770 HMG Part C, FCFC

5771 Equipment, EMA

5772 Equipment Installation, CDBG

5773 Service, CDBG

5774 Service, EMA

5775 Service, EMA

5776 Registration, Engineer

S777 Registration, Engineer

5778 Travel, Engineer

5779 Striping, Engineer

5780 Hot mix, Engineer

Amount

12.20
1,144.92
55.20
370.00
79.80
52.50
1,125.00
159.63
45.57
194.00
1,090.02
7,001.53
203.26
35.00
12.99
637.50
192.00
348.00
450.00
33.75
72.00

84.00
482.00
667.00

244.00
71.20
168.00
406.00
145.00
305.80
248.59
164.68
214.95
220.33
4,029.36
283.00
239.98
4,500.00
4,500.00
25,000.00
25,000.00
267.00
115.90
344.54
57.00
26.69
110.92
38.40
47.66
70.71
44.87
495.00
410.58
50.70
7,067.25
6,786.00
14,782.00
16,880.00
133.42
4.84
79.00
79.00
8.00
25,318.54
396.15
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Leslie Equipment 5781 Parts, Engineer 104.62
Logan Welding 5782 Steel, Engineer 35.00
Lawson Products 5783 Parts, Engineer 169.82
Amy Campbell 5784 Cleaning, Engineer 125.00
South Central Power 5785 Service, Engineer 20.00
RH Fire Extinguishers 5786 Service, Engineer 91.00
Jims Concrete 5787 Concrete, Engineer 270.00
Barrett Brothers 5788 Supplies, BoE 592.00
Finley Fire 5789 Equipment, EMA 314.54
County, Treas-Deling-RE Tax Assess, Dog & Kennel, Municipal Clerk’s Computer, Municipal $155,624.91

Ct Probation, CDBG 09, Real Estate Assessments, Felony Deling Care & Custody, Hocking
County Sewer District, Ho Co Integrated Interv/CCA, Senior Citizens, Hocking County 911,
Help Me Grow, Homeland Security 08, CDBG 07, Hocking Co Emergency Management, Auto
Gas

AMENDMENT REQUEST, HOCKING COUNTY B-F-08-034-1: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John
Walker to authorize President John Walker to sign the Amendment Request for Grant B-F-08-034-1 to purchase park
equipment. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

REBECCA STARLIN, HAPCAP: Rebecca Starlin with Hocking Athens Perry Community Action spoke to the
Commissioners about Mr. Lehman’s property in Haydenville. He was not happy with the way his property was left after
work was done on a ditch. Rebecca said she has asked LA Horn to go in and hand rake it.

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to approve the following
Appropriation Transfers:

1) Municipal - $500.00 from A02G09D/Other Expense to A02G05/Contract-Repairs
2) Commissioners  $1,500.00 from A01A10/Professional Services to AOLA11D/Other Expense
Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

BILL ACTION: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to approve the county bills and Then & Now
purchase orders dated September 25, 2009 totaling $155,624.91. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009-PROJECT CERTIFICATION: Motion by Greg
Green and seconded by John Walker to authorize President John Walker to sign the Ohio EPA American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 Project Certification for Home Sewage Treatment System Improvement in the amount of
$67,500. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

UNITED STATES EPA CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to authorize President John
Walker to sign the United States Environmental Protection Agency Certification regarding Debarment, Suspension, and
Other Responsibility Matters. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LOAN FUND CONSTRUCTION APPLICATION: Motion by Greg Green and
seconded by John Walker to authorize President John Walker to sign the Water Pollution Control Loan Fund Construction
Application. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

AUTHORIZE TREASURER TO REQUEST EFT FOR HSTS: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker
to authorize Treasurer Diane Sargent to request EFT for the Home Sewage Treatment System Program reimbursement.
Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

RECESS: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to recess the meeting until 10:00am to attend the Roley
Road Viewing. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

Kalena Ogg, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County Commissioners at a regular
meeting of the Board held on September 24, 20009.

Kalena Ogg, Clerk John Walker, President



