## **COMMISSIONERS MEETING SEPTEMBER 24, 2009**

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September with the following members present Greg Green and John Walker. Sandy Ogle was excused.

**MEETING:** The meeting was called to order by President John Walker.

MINUTES: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to accept the minutes. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

AGENDA: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to approve the agenda. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

**<u>BILLS</u>**: The following bills were presented for examination and approval:

Name	<u>No.</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Gordon Flesch	5716	Copier Maintenance, Comm.	12.20
Global GovEd	5717	Barracuda update, Data Processing	1,144.92
Thomas Gerken	5718	Travel, Common Pleas	55.20
The Fine Print	5719	Envelopes, Municipal	370.00
Gordon Flesch	5720	Copier fees, Municipal	79.80
Mrs. Gonzales	5721	Translation services, Municipal	52.50
Mary Ann Boone	5722	Magistrate services, Municipal	1,125.00
Hocking County Municipal Court	5723	Bank Fees, Municipal	159.63
Auto Zone	5724	Supplies, CommCourthouse	45.57
Farmers Refuse	5725	Service, CommCourthouse	194.00
AEP	5726	Service, Comm.	1,090.02
Ford Motor Credit	5727	Van, Sheriff	7,001.53
Various Vendors	5728	Housing inmates, Sheriff	203.26
Dr. TC Hobbs	5729 5720	TB Medical Services, Comm.	35.00
Saving Hardware The Ohio Public Defender Comm.	5730 5731	Supplies, Veterans	12.99 637.50
	5732	State vs. Sylvester Bailey, Auditor Roberta Nuzum CRB0900824, Auditor	192.00
Jason Despetorich Jason Despetorich	5732	Jason Thompson CRB0900758, Auditor	348.00
G Drew Rolston	5733	Adam H Scurlock 08CR0190, Auditor	450.00
Ellen Riggs	5735	Robert L Moss 08CR0139, Auditor	33.75
Steven Jackson	5736	Kevin M Wheaton TRC0902322,	72.00
Steven suckson	5750	Auditor	72.00
Steven Jackson	5737	Ryan A Nihiser CRB0901010, Auditor	84.00
William Henderson	5738	Amy D Perry 09CR0064, Auditor	482.00
Donald Kline	5739	Chad Williams CRB0900232, Travis	667.00
		Cinquepalmi CRB0900864, Shawn	
		Holshuk CRA0900916, Auditor	
Donald Kline	5740	Justin Adams TRD0901484, Auditor	244.00
ComDoc	5741	Copier Lease, Treasurer	71.20
Farmers	5742	Service, Dog & Kennel	168.00
Praxair	5743	Tanks, Dog & Kennel	406.00
Henschen & Assoc.	5744	Support, Municipal	145.00
Ohio Valley Trading	5745	Ammo, Municipal	305.80
BI Monitoring	5746	House Arrest, Municipal	248.59
Sprint Ohio Mollow Transmission	5747	Cell phones, Municipal	164.68
Ohio Valley Transmission	5748 5749	Repairs, Municipal	214.95 220.33
Hocking Co Engineer	5750	Gasoline, Municipal	4,029.36
Hocking Valley Scenic Railway Mitchell Mock & Amber Mock	5750 5751	Railway Works, CDBG Easement, CDBG	283.00
Coast to Coast	5751	Ribbon for printer, REA	239.98
Logan-Hocking Schools	5752	Yess Program, Juvenile	4,500.00
Logan-Hocking Schools	5754	Yess Program, Juvenile	4,500.00
Hocking Co Juvenile Court	5755	Substance Abuse, Juvenile	25,000.00
Hocking Co Juvenile Court	5756	Substance Abuse, Juvenile	25,000.00
Ed Green Electric	5757	Service, Sewer	267.00
MASI	5758	Testing, Sewer	115.90
AEP	5759	Service, Sewer	344.54
Verizon	5760	Service, Community Corrections	57.00
ATT	5761	Service, Community Corrections	26.69
Rose Products	5762	Soap, SHSC	110.92
Carpenters Mini Mart	5763	Supplies, SHSC	38.40
Verizon	5764	Service, SHSC	47.66
South Central Power	5765	Service, SHSC	70.71
Marjie Moore	5766	Special Projects, SHSC	44.87
KFC	5767	Luches, SHSC	495.00
Amsterdam Printing	5768	Calendars, SHSC	410.58
HVCH	5769	Drug Tests, SHSC	50.70
MRDD	5770	HMG Part C, FCFC	7,067.25
B&C Communications	5771	Equipment, EMA	6,786.00
Playground World	5772 5773	Equipment Installation, CDBG	14,782.00
B&C Communications Verizon	5773 5774	Service, CDBG	16,880.00
Verizon First Communications	5774 5775	Service, EMA	133.42 4.84
CEAO	5776	Service, EMA Registration, Engineer	4.84 79.00
CEAO	5777	Registration, Engineer	79.00
William Shaw	5778	Travel, Engineer	8.00
Oglesby Construction	5779	Striping, Engineer	25,318.54
Shelly Materials	5780	Hot mix, Engineer	396.15
	2,00	, <u></u>	570.15

## **COMMISSIONERS MEETING SEPTEMBER 24, 2009**

Leslie Equipment	5781	Parts, Engineer	104.62
Logan Welding	5782	Steel, Engineer	35.00
Lawson Products	5783	Parts, Engineer	169.82
Amy Campbell	5784	Cleaning, Engineer	125.00
South Central Power	5785	Service, Engineer	20.00
RH Fire Extinguishers	5786	Service, Engineer	91.00
Jims Concrete	5787	Concrete, Engineer	270.00
Barrett Brothers	5788	Supplies, BoE	592.00
Finley Fire	5789	Equipment, EMA	314.54

<u>AMENDMENT REQUEST, HOCKING COUNTY B-F-08-034-1</u>: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to authorize President John Walker to sign the Amendment Request for Grant B-F-08-034-1 to purchase park equipment. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

**<u>REBECCA STARLIN, HAPCAP</u>**: Rebecca Starlin with Hocking Athens Perry Community Action spoke to the Commissioners about Mr. Lehman's property in Haydenville. He was not happy with the way his property was left after work was done on a ditch. Rebecca said she has asked LA Horn to go in and hand rake it.

**<u>APPROPRIATION TRANSFER:</u>** Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to approve the following Appropriation Transfers:

1) Municipal - \$500.00 from A02G09D/Other Expense to A02G05/Contract-Repairs

2) Commissioners \$1,500.00 from A01A10/Professional Services to A01A11D/Other Expense

Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

**<u>BILL ACTION</u>**: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to approve the county bills and Then & Now purchase orders dated September 25, 2009 totaling \$155,624.91. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

<u>AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009-PROJECT CERTIFICATION:</u> Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to authorize President John Walker to sign the Ohio EPA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 Project Certification for Home Sewage Treatment System Improvement in the amount of \$67,500. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

## UNITED STATES EPA CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION AND OTHER

**<u>RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS</u>**: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to authorize President John Walker to sign the United States Environmental Protection Agency Certification regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

<u>WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LOAN FUND CONSTRUCTION APPLICATION:</u> Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to authorize President John Walker to sign the Water Pollution Control Loan Fund Construction Application. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

<u>AUTHORIZE TREASURER TO REQUEST EFT FOR HSTS:</u> Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to authorize Treasurer Diane Sargent to request EFT for the Home Sewage Treatment System Program reimbursement. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

**<u>RECESS</u>**: Motion by Greg Green and seconded by John Walker to recess the meeting until 10:00am to attend the Roley Road Viewing. Vote: Green, yea, Walker, yea.

Kalena Ogg, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on September 24, 2009.

Kalena Ogg, Clerk

John Walker, President